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Dear Friends in Scouting, 
 

Since its establishment in 1991, the Asia- 
Pacif㘶c Regional Scout Foundation has remained 
steadfast in its mission to support the growth 
of quality Scouting across the Region. For more 
than three decades, it has served as a corner-

stone of self-reliance—empowering National 
Scout Organizations (NSO) through grants and 
non-interest-bearing loans that fund  
meaningful, scalable projects. 

Between 2022 and 2025, we have seen the 
Foundation continue to deliver on its promise 

by enabling community-based initiatives and 
supporting income-generating ventures. These 
contributions have not only strengthened  
organisational capacity but also advanced  
entrepreneurship and infrastructure develop-

ment that benef㘶t young people and their  
communities. 

 

Our collective ef㘶orts have gone hand-in-hand 
with a regional commitment to programs that 

ref㘶ect the evolving realities our Scouts face 
today—from peacebuilding and wellness to  
climate action and humanitarian response. 
These programs, backed by the Foundation’s  
vision, demonstrate our shared pursuit of 
sustainable, inclusive, and forward-thinking 
Scouting. 
 

I express my heartfelt gratitude to all Founda-

tion members and supporters who continue to 
invest in this vision. Your generosity and trust 
allow us to build a movement that is more self-
sustaining, more impactful, and better prepared 
to serve the next generation of leaders. 
 

Together, let us carry this mission forward—
uniting service with sustainability as we shape 
the future of Scouting in the Asia-Pacif㘶c Region 

 

Yours in Scouting,

 

Dale B. Corvera 

Chairman 

Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Scout Committee

Greetings from the Asia-Pacif㘶c Support  
Centre! 
 

The Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Scout Foundation con-

tinues to be a driving force behind our shared 
vision of resilient, innovative, and community-
rooted Scouting. From 2022 to 2025, the 
Foundation has been instrumental in catalysing 
change—through f㘶nancial support that trans-

forms local aspirations into regional impact. 
 

By providing strategic grants for community 
projects and non-interest-bearing loans for  
infrastructure and entrepreneurial ventures, 
the Foundation has enabled National Scout 
Organizations to implement programs with 
long-term value. These investments have 
translated into real change—from disaster 
preparedness workshops and environmen-

tal education, to mental health awareness, 
peacebuilding ef㘶orts, and inclusive leadership 
training. 
 

Our Region has also made strides in strengthen-

ing internal capacity—empowering Scout execu-

tives through leadership development programs 
and training staf㘶 in sustainability and data-driven 
planning. These developments are not isolated; 
they are the result of consistent, strategic support 
made possible in part by the Foundation’s backing. 
 

On behalf of the Asia-Pacif㘶c Support Centre,  
I extend our sincere thanks to the Foundation’s  
members and supporters. Your commitment not 

only sustains our work but inspires  
innovation and growth within every NSO  
we serve. 

 

As we approach a new horizon, we remain com-

mitted to ensuring that your contributions create 
long-lasting, positive impact in the lives of young 
people across the Asia-Pacif㘶c Region. 
 

With deep appreciation, 

JR C. Pangilinan 

Regional Director 

World Scout Bureau–Asia-Pacif㘶c Support Centre

Chairman’s Message Regional Director’s Message
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I would like to extend my deepest gratitude to each and every one of you for entrusting me with 
the responsibility of leading the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout Foundation. It is truly an honour to serve as  
your President and to witness the incredible dedication and passion across our Region in fostering  
quality Scouting for all. 
 

I also want to express my heartfelt thanks to all of those who have supported us in raising much-
needed funds and bringing in generous donors. Your contributions have made a profound impact 
on the success of our initiatives, helping us reach new heights in strengthening Scouting through-

out Asia-Pacif㘶c. 
 

Through our fundraising events, whether in Hong Kong, Thailand, Taiwan and Japan, we have 
come together as one global Scouting family to make a dif㘶erence. The funds raised have  
supported a wide range of projects, from disaster preparedness to youth empowerment and 
health, and have played a key role in making our region’s vision of inclusive, sustainable, and  
impactful Scouting a reality. 
 

Thank you for believing in our mission and for being part of this exciting journey. I look forward 
to continuing our shared work, ensuring that Scouting remains a beacon of hope, inclusivity, and 
growth for generations to come. 
 

With gratitude and appreciation, 

Ahmad Rusdi 

President 

APR Scout Foundation Management Committe

Brief History of the APR Scout Foundation
The APR Scout Foundation was established in 1991 and raised funds in the course of more than 30 years.  

The Foundation envisions the growth of quality Scouting in member countries and strengthening self-reliance.  
To achieve this, grants and non-interest-bearing loans are provided to member countries for various projects. 

 
For good governance, the then Regional Scout Committee made sure that the management and controls  

are in place, thus establishing the APR Scout Foundation Management Committee to ensure  
proper management, while Scout Association of Hong Kong was requested 

to serve as Trustee to ensure the safekeeping of the funds. The APR Support Center is the  
Secretariat to liaise and coordinate on the Foundation matters. From the seed amount  

of US$10,000, the Foundation fund has reached to $3.3M as of August 2025.

Foundation’s President
Message
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Support for the 
APR Triennial Plan

From 2022 to 2025, the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regonal Scout Foundation 
supported various initiatives focused on strengthening 
Scouting. In 2023, key events included workshops on crisis 
communication, humanitarian action, peacebuilding, wellness 
awareness, and youth engagement in sustainable development 
goals. Staf㘶 development was supported through a workshop 
on data analysis and environmental sustainability. In 2024, 
workshops focused on inclusivity, educational policies, and 
cultural diversity, with events like the Adults in Scouting 
Workshop in Japan and the Diversity and Inclusion Forum in 
Taiwan. In 2025, workshops continued to address key priorities 
such as diversity, health, and social impact, with notable events 
in the Philippines, Nepal, and Malaysia, all contributing to the 
Region’s goals for inclusive and impactful Scouting.

The long-awaited Asia-Pacif㘶c Region (APR) Forum 
on Scouts for Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs) hosted by the Scout Association of Hong 
Kong (SAHK) was f㘶nally held on 7-10 April 2023 
after f㘶ve postponements due to the Covid-19 pan-

The APR Forum on Scouts for Sustainable Development Goals, April 2023, Hong Kong

demic. The Forum brought together 36 participants 
representing 11 dif㘶erent National Scout Organiza-
tions (NSOs)1 and 5 other local uniformed groups2, 
with a total of 84 Forum staf㘶 contributing to its 
eventual success.

Nepal Scouts, a non-formal education youth 
movement in collaboration with the Asia-Pacif㘶c 
Region of the World Organization of the Scout 
Movement, has successfully organised the 
Awareness Workshop on Scouts for SDGs: 

Awareness Workshop on Scouts for SDGs, July 2023, Nepal

An Educational Opportunity gathering 30 partici-
pants from eight NSOs and Duke of Edinburgh’s 
International Award) from rom 4-7 July 2023 at 
Park Village, Budhanilkantha, Kathmandu, Nepal. 

2023

The APR Workshop on Crisis Communication 
and Reputation Management was held 22-2025 
February 2025 in the Maldives, bringing together 
participants from nine countries, along with 
facilitators from the World Organization of the 
Scout Movement (WOSM) and Scouting in the 
Asia-Pacif㘶c Region.

APR Workshop on Crisis Communication, 
February 2025, Maldives

2022
From 19–23 July 2022, the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional 
Youth Leadership Training gathered 35 Scouts 
from 20 NSOs in Chon Buri, Thailand. Supported 
by the Eric Frank Trust, Messenger of Peace, 
and the APR Scout Foundation, the training built 
leadership skills through sessions on teamwork, 
conf㘶ict management, and ethical decision-making. 
The event also featured cultural activities and com-
munity project presentations, marking an impor-
tant step in reconnecting Scouts post-pandemic.

APR Youth Leadership Training Course, July 2022, Thailand

Pathf㘶nder Scouts Vietnam organized the National 
Youth Involvement Workshop from 5–8 May 2022,  
in Ho Chi Minh City, gathering 39 participants from  
Vietnam and one from the Boy Scouts of the Philip-
pines. The workshop focused on understanding 
young people’s aspirations, promoting inclusion, 
and strengthening intergenerational dialogue in line 
with the World Scout Youth Involvement Policy.

National Youth Involvement Workshop, May 2022, Vietnam
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The APR Awareness Workshop on Wellness and 
Safety in Scouting was held virtually from 24 to 
26 April 2023 attended by 62 participants rep-

resenting 17 NSOs. Scouts and leaders actively 
engaged in conversations about the challenges 
faced by youth and the importance of foster-

ing an environment where they feel supported, 
heard, and safe. Throughout the sessions, the 
workshop underscored the Region’s continued 
commitment to prioritizing wellness and protec-

tion in all aspects of Scouting.

APR Wellness Awareness Workshop, 
April 2023

From 15–18 June 2023, Malaysia hosted the Asia-
Pacif㘶c Youth Mobilisation Summit, organised by 
the Big 6 Youth Organisations in the Region. The 
Summit gathered young leaders to strengthen 
collaboration and develop a joint project advanc-

ing the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). 
Participants also built their skills in address-

ing local and global challenges while exploring 
strategies for meaningful youth cooperation. 
The summit served as a platform to amplify 
youth voices, encourage shared learning, and 
drive sustainable impact across the Asia-Pacif㘶c.

AVia-Paciٶc <outK 0oEiliVation SuPPit� 
June 2023, Malaysia

From 19–22 October 2023, the Asia-Pacif㘶c 
Region held its f㘶rst Humanitarian Action Work-

shop at Vajiravudh Scout Camp, Thailand, with 
38 participants from 12 NSOs. Organized under 
the Region’s Social Impact initiatives, the event 
focused on strengthening Scouts’ role in disas-

ter response, aligning with global humanitarian 
standards, and sharing best practices. Partici-
pants also visited Pattaya Remand Prison to 
learn about the Ticket to Life Project. The work-

shop concluded with a call to form a Regional 
Humanitarian Network to boost preparedness 
and collaboration.

First APR Humanitarian Action Workshop, 
October 2023, Thailand

Thailand Hosts 51st APR Basic Management Course, November 2023

The 51st Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Basic Management Course for Scout Executives was held from 20–30 
November 2023 at Vajiravudh Scout Camp, Thailand. Forty-six participants from 14 NSOs joined the 
11-day program, which covered leadership, governance, project management, and organisational 
psychology. Hosted by the National Scout Organization of Thailand, the course highlighted collabo-

ration and the need to adapt Scouting leadership to modern challenges.

Seventy-one Scout leaders from 13 local coun-

cils in Taiwan joined the National Workshop on 
Scouts for SDGs to enhance the integration of 
the Better World Framework into the Youth Pro-

gramme. Over three days, participants explored 
Scouts4SDGs, Education for Sustainable Devel-
opment competencies, and the Scouts4SDGs 
Hub, while sharing best practices to advance 
local initiatives that support the Sustainable 
Development Goals.

1ational :orNVKop on ScoutV Ior S'*V�  
,nteJration to <outK ProJraPPe� 
Sept 202�� T*A ScoutV oI &Kina

The World Scout Bureau Asia-Pacif㘶c Support 
Centre held its 2023 staf㘶 workshop on the theme 
“Data Analysis and Environmental Sustainability.” 
The two-part program featured data training in 
Makati with expert Joshua Erdy Tan and sustain-

ability sessions in Basco, Batanes. Participants 
achieved 94% success in the sustainability train-

ing and signed a Commitment to Environmental 
Sustainability, while also recommending the use of 
more familiar tools for data analysis.

:S% APR Staٵ :orNVKop FocuVeV 
on 'ata and SuVtainaEilit\� 202�� 
Batanes, Phiilippines

From 11–14 December 2023, the Bharat Scouts 
and Guides hosted the Asia-Pacif㘶c Region’s Na-

tional Dialogue for Peace Workshop in Kolkata. 
Forty-one participants from nine states engaged 
in sessions on dialogue principles, conf㘶ict man-

agement, and peacebuilding, with interactive 
role-plays and games. Facilitated by WOSM-APR 
leaders and trainers, the workshop prepared 
Scout leaders to promote dialogue and peace 
within their communities.

1ational 'ialoJue Ior Peace :orNVKop� 
December 2023, India

2024

From 1–4 November 2024, Japan hosted the Asia-Pacif㘶c Adults in Scouting (AIS) Workshop, gathering 
commissioners, volunteers, young adults, and executives from NSOs. Participants explored the World 
Adults in Scouting Policy, the WOSM Wood Badge Framework, and their links to Youth Programme, 
Youth Involvement, and Safe from Harm. The event provided a platform to share best practices in 
volunteer development, digital engagement, and inclusion, reinforcing ef㘶orts to strengthen adult 
management and sustainability in Scouting.

AVia-Paciٶc A,S :orNVKop StrenJtKenV Adult Support in ScoutinJ� 1oYePEer 202�� -apan
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From 14–17 November 2024, Nepal Scouts hosted the Asia-Pacif㘶c Seminar on 
the Future of Education with support from the Region. Scout leaders, com-

missioners, and education executives discussed applying global frameworks 
locally, strengthening volunteer management, and designing innovative 
strategies. Sessions examined SDG 4, insights from the World Scout Educa-

tion Congress, and the balance of formal and non-formal education. 

SePinar ([plorinJ tKe Future oI (ducation in ScoutinJ� 
1oYePEer 202�� 1epal

To support the achievement of 
Objective No. 3.1 under the Diver-

sity & Inclusion Strategic Priority of 
the APR Triennial Plan (2022–2025), 

APR Diversity & Inclusion Forum, 
1oYePEer 202�� T*A ScoutV oI &Kina

The Boy Scouts of the Philippines hosted the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Workshop 
on Intercultural Dialogue from 11 to 14 March 2025 in Manila. This workshop 
focused on promoting Diversity & Inclusion (D&I) by sharing ef㘶ective prac-

tices to support adult volunteers and foster greater empathy across cultural  
dif㘶erences within NSOs. 

AVia-Paciٶc ReJional :orNVKop on ,ntercultural 'ialoJue� 
March 2025, Philippines

Nepal Scouts hosted the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional 
Workshop on Health and Well-Being from 
2–5 July 2025 in Kathmandu. Guided by the 
Triennial Plan 2022–2025 and Diversity & 
Inclusion priority, the event introduced the 
HealthAllies initiative and provided partici-
pants with practical tools for self-care, stress 
management, and peer support. The work-

shop rea㘠陦rmed the Region’s commitment  
to fostering inclusive environments and  
promoting mental health in Scouting.

APR Workshop on Health and Well-Being,  
July 2025, Nepal

From 26–29 June 2025, the Asia-Pacif㘶c  
Region held its f㘶rst Social Impact and  
Advocacy Workshop in Kuala Lumpur, hosted 
by Persekutuan Pengakap Malaysia. Bringing 
together NSO staf㘶 and volunteers, the event 
introduced tools and strategies for measur-

ing and communicating Scouting’s impact, 
while highlighting advocacy, monitoring and 
evaluation, and Safe from Harm practices. 
The workshop strengthened cross-NSO  
collaboration and advanced the Region’s 
capacity to showcase the value of Scouting.

Social ,Ppact and AdYocac\ :orNVKop�
 June 2025, Malaysia

From 2022 to 2024, the APR Scout Foundation consistently 
supported the participation of young people in key regional 
events. In 2022, f㘶ve (5) Regional Youth Representative (RYR) 
were supported to attend the Regional Scout Committee and 
Sub-Committee Induction held in May. The following year, in 
June 2023, three (3) RYRs received support to participate in the 
Asia-Pacif㘶c Youth Mobilization Summit in Malaysia. In October 
2024, one (1) RYR was supported to attend the Brand Manage-

ment Workshop in Bangkok, while an additional two (2) RYR 
received travel subsidies to take part in other regional events. 
For 2025, three (3) participants have been approved of travel 
subsidies.

Support to
Young People

the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Diversity 
and Inclusion Forum was held from 
24 to 27 November 2024, hosted 
by the General Association of the 
Scouts of China in Kaohsiung. The 
forum brought together youth and 
key Scout leaders from across the 
Region to exchange best practices, 
review the APR Diversity and Inclu-

sion Guidelines, and celebrate the 
cultural diversity within Scouting. 
Through dynamic workshops and 
discussions, the event reinforced 
Scouting’s ongoing commitment 
to inclusivity and its “open for all” 
ethos.

2025
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For the year 2024, the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout Foundation approved two projects. The 
Bhutan Scout Association received a grant of USD $9,000 to implement the proj-
ect titled “Implementing Quality Scouting Program for Youth Through Capacity 
Development  and the Organization of the Scout Movement of Kazakhstan was 
awarded an interest-free loan of USD $15,000 for their “Ethno Camp” project. 
Both projects have been successfully completed, and f㘶nal reports have been 
submitted to the Foundation Management Committee (FMC).

Each year, the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout Foundation (APRSF) launches a 
call for project proposals from NSOs within the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout 
Region. This initiative aims to support the development and  
expansion of Scouting across the Region through f㘶nancial  
assistance in the form of grants and interest-free loans.

The Bhutan Scouts Association (BSA), 
with support from the Asia-Pacif㘶c Re-
gional Scout Foundation (APRSF) and 
the Royal Government of Bhutan, has 
successfully implemented the project 
“Implementing Quality Scouting 
Program for Young People through 
Capacity Development of Scout Unit 
Leaders.” 
 
The initiative has trained more than 
806 adult Scout leaders across six dis-
tricts through the Basic Unit Leaders 
Training (BULT) Course, marking the 

Bhutan strengthens Scouting through capacity building of Unit Leaders

largest training ef㘶ort in BSA’s history. 
 
Over 800 teachers took part in the 
f㘶ve-day residential course, signif㘶-
cantly enhancing their professional 
capacity and motivation as volun-
teers. The training not only improved 
technical competencies but also 
strengthened the spirit of service, en-
suring a more dynamic and ef㘶ective 
Scouting program in schools. 
 
The project has also introduced a 
“whole-school approach scouting pro-

gram,” now adopted in all participat-
ing districts. This has increased the 
visibility of Scouting in communities, 
empowered young people to take on 
leadership roles, and strengthened 
the link between schools and com-
munities. 
 
Recognizing the success, the Ministry 
of Education and Skills Development 
has formally acknowledged Scouting 
as an alternative pathway to educa-
tion, validating its role in the holistic 
development of Bhutanese youth. 

This milestone has further encour-
aged schools nationwide to embrace 
the model. 
 
“This is our greatest achievement in 
the history of Bhutan Scouts Asso-
ciation—training a large number of 
adult leaders with minimal resourc-
es,” Tashi Namgyal, Bhutan Scouts 
Chief Commissioner shared, express-
ing deep gratitude to APRSF, district 
administrations, and the Ministry for 
their continued support.

Grants
Approved
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Ethno Camp Boosts Scouting in Kazakhstan

The Organization of the Scout Move-
ment of Kazakhstan, with support 
from the APR Scout Foundation, 
successfully implemented the Ethno 
Camp project, making a strong im-
pact on youth and communities. 
 
More than 350 children aged 11–15 
took part in cultural and educational 
programs that combined traditional 

crafts, games, and survival skills such 
as f㘶re building, f㘶rst aid, and orienta-
tion. The camp not only enhanced 
conf㘶dence and adaptability but also 
nurtured leadership, communication, 
and teamwork through group chal-
lenges and peer-led activities. 
 
Families noticed positive changes at 
home, as young people shared their 

new skills with their siblings and 
friends. With this, more and more 
parents expressed interest in wanting 
their children join Scouting. 
 
The project improved Scouting’s 
public image, attracting new adult 
volunteers and sparking member-
ship interest among families. It also 
provided the Scout Organization 

with a venue for future activities and 
fostered stronger partnerships with 
schools, cultural institutions, and local 
authorities. 
 
By motivating young people to stay 
active and contribute to their com-
munities, Ethno Camp has become a 
valuable platform for the long-term 
growth of Scouting in Kazakhstan.

Ethno Camp Boosts Scouting in Kazakhstan
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AVia-Paciٶc ReJional Scout Foundation VtrenJtKenV 
reJional Vupport tKrouJK VucceVVIul IundraiVinJ dinnerV 

 

From 2022 to 2025, the Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Scout Founda-

tion (APRSF) successfully organized four fundraising dinners 
across the region, generously hosted by the Scout Associa-

tion of Hong Kong, the National Scout Organization of Thai-

Fundraising
Activities & Initiatives

land, the General Association of the Scouts of China, and the 
Scout Association of Japan. 
 

Each dinner highlighted the recognition of the new and 
upgraded members enjoying the the unique culture and 
traditions of the host country through auctions of signif㘶cant 
items, ra㘠陦es, and cultural performances. In Hong Kong (Feb-

ruary 2023), the dinner raised around US$30,000 with strong 
backing from regional leaders. Thailand (April 2024) followed, 
generating around US$15,000. Taipei (October 2024) gath-

ered over 130 supporters and raised more than US$23,000. 
Finally, in Fukuoka (May 2025), Japan’s event raised over 
US$11,000. 
 

Together, these memorable evenings highlighted the spirit of 
unity and service that def㘶nes Scouting in the Asia-Pacif㘶c Region.

Hong Kong, February 2023

TKailand� 2� April 202�

TaiZan� 1� 2ctoEer 202�
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Japan, 23 May 2025  

APR Scout Foundation
30th Anniversary Medallion

To raise additional funds, the APR 
Scout Foundation reproduced its 

limited-edition 30th Anniversary 
Medallion, originally launched in 
2022. A total of 200 pieces were 

produced, generating a total of 
US$135,000 in support of Scouting 
initiatives across the Asia-Pacif㘶c 
Region.

Foundation Management
Committee 2021-2025

Ahmad Rusdi
President

Paul Tadashi Murayama
Vice-President

Dominic Chun-Ho Chu
Treasurer

Rajalingam Ramasamy
Promotion Coordinator

Kazi Nazmul Haque
Member

Mohammed Ali Khalid
Member

'r� SoPEoon %un\aViri
Member

+Viao 0inJ SKenJ SKerPan
Ex-O㘠陦cio Member

Atty. Wendel Avisado
Consultant

JR C. Pangilinan
Secretary

Regional Director, 
APR Support Centre
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Membership
Tally

NSO NO. OF 
CONTRIBUTIONS

CONTRIBUTIONS
IN USD

APR 1S2ȅV

1 Hongkong 
2  Japan 
3  Scouts of China 
4  Philippines 
5  Thailand 
6  Korea 
7  Singapore 
8  Bangladesh 
9  Malaysia 
10  Pakistan 
11  India 
12  Australia 
13  Indonesia 
14  Macau 
15  Brunei 
16  Maldives 
17  Sri Lanka 
18  Nepal 
19  New Zealand 
20  Mongolia 
21  Myanmar 
22  Papua New Guinea 
23  Bhutan 
24  Fiji 

  SuE-total 
 
2T+(R 1S2ȅV
  USA 
25  Denmark 
26  United Kingdom 
27  Switzerland 
28  Others 
29  Finland 
30  WSB/Geneva 
31  WSB/Europe Region 
32  Germany 
33  France 
34  Lebanon 
35  Saudi Arabia 
36  Greece 
37  Egypt 
38  Canada 

  SuE-total
 

 *rand Total

220 
190 
92 
58 
55 
51 
46 
39 
31 
29 
28 
17 
14 
10 
7 
7 
7 
4 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

913 

15 
5 
4 
4 
4 
2 
1 
2 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

33 

��� 

 481,680.00 
 323,119.43 
 137,882.00 
 140,274.45 
 124,058.44 
 169,197.86 
 82,279.38 
 41,662.30 
 48,832.36 
 25,004.00 
 29,771.25 
 51,753.81 
 34,940.00 
 25,000.00 
 40,493.90 
 14,700.00 
 7,774.00 
 3,550.00 
 3,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 500.00 
 500.00 

 1,788,973.18 

 
39,500.00 
 22,000.00 
 6,513.37 
 6,100.00 
 5,553.77 
 5,500.00 
 5,000.00 
 3,100.00 
 2,000.00 
 1,500.00 
 1,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 1,000.00 
 500.00 

 �1�����1� 

 1��50���0��2 

 A'8/T 0(0%(RS+,P S800AR<
as of  August 2025

NSO NO. OF 
CONTRIBUTIONS

CONTRIBUTIONS
IN USD

 <28T+ 0(0%(RS+,P S800AR<
as of  August 2025

1  India 

2  Bangladesh 
3  Hongkong 
4  Philippines 
5  Macau 

6  TGA Scouts of China 
7  Thailand 
8  Malaysia 
9  Indonesia 

10  Singapore 
11  Sri Lanka 
12  Nepal 
13  Korea 
14  Maldives 

15  Myanmar 
  Total  

60 

46 

11 

30 

21 

15 

7 

18 

8 

2 

3 

2 

1 

1 

1 

226 

 3,400.00 
 2,702.00 
 2,450.00 
 2,050.00 
 1,700.00 
 1,450.00 
 1,100.00 
 1,000.00 
 725.00 

 400.00 

 300.00 

 100.00 

 50.00 

 50.00 

 50.00 

 17,527.00 

,19(ST0(1T :,T+ :2R/' S&28T F281'AT,21

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$5,000

$0

2017 2025

Principal Amount Invested Market Value  

aV oI -ul\ 2025

The APR Scout Foundation continue to thank the World Scout Foundation for the partner-
ship. In 2013, to earn better interest, an amount of US$1.7M was invested with  WSF fund , 
out of which US$100,000 was withdrawn in 2017. To date (31 July 2025) , market value of the 
said investment is US$2,870,205. (thus an accumulated ROI of US$1,270,205.)

$1,600,000

$2,870,205

*According to contributions in USD

*According to contributions in USD

AS,A-PA&,F,& R(*,21A/ S&28T F281'AT,21 
STAT(0(1T 2F ASS(TS A1' F81' %A/A1&(

�1 A8* 2025
8S�

�1 '(& 202�
8S�

   

Investment with World Scout Foundation (Principal amount)

Loan - Mongolia Project
Loan -  Scout Bazaar - Asia-Pacif㘶c
Loan - Kazakhstan Project   

T2TA/ 121-&8RR(1T ASS(TS   

 1,600,000.00 

  9,000.00 
 15,000.00 

 1��2��000�00 

 1,600,000.00 
 

 1,783.18 
 12,000.00 
 12,000.00 

 1,625,783.18 

&8RR(1T ASS(TS   
Cash at bank 
Current account with - Scout Association of Hong Kong
Other Receivable
    

T2TA/ &8RR(1T ASS(TS   

  84,074.35 
 384,091.90 

 ����1���25 

 79,462.52 
 370,450.88 

 3,840.44  

   �5���5���� 

&8RR(1T /,A%,/,T,(S   

Amount due to AP Support Center   
Other Payable   
   

1(T &8RR(1T ASS(TS   

   

   

F81' %A/A1&(   

     

R(PR(S(1T(' %<�   
F81' %A/A1&(   
Accumulated Fund   

Surplus  (Def㘶cit) for the year   
   

TOTAL   

 11,781.90 

11,781.90 
 

 �5�������5
  

 2�0�0������5 

2,072,169.30 
 8,215.05 

 2,080,384.35 

 7,047.21 
 320.51 

 7,367.72  

 ��������12 
 

 2,072,169.30

2,068,143.29 
 4,026.01 

 2,072,169.30  

 Not included in the above Income  the ROI in investment with World Scout Foundation   
 

Principal      1,600,000.00 

Market Value as of July 2025    2,870,205.00 

Accumulated ROI as of July 2025    1,270,205.00 
    

T2TA/ F81' %A/A1&( AS 2F  �1 A8*2025 ���50�5����5
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AS,A-PA&,F,& R(*,21A/ S&28T F281'AT,21 

STAT(0(1T 2F ,1&20( A1' (;P(1S(S

�1 A8* 2025
8S�

�1 '(& 202� 
8S�

,1&20(    
 

Membership Contributions
Other Income (Proceeds from fundraisng activities)
Bank interest income

Total   

  

 29,804.13 
 7,907.82 
 8,299.97 

 

���011��2 

(;P(1S(S   

Grant - APR Field Activities 

Grant- Bhutan Project
Subsidy to Young People 
Miscellaneous Expense   

TOTAL

S8RP/8S 2F T+( <(AR   

 

 19,785.00 
 12,719.04 
 18,856.67 

 

51,360.71  

36,000.00 
1,000.00 

796.87 

 

37,796.87 

8,215.05 

 

37,500.00 
8,000.00 

 690.00 

 1,144.70 

 ��������0   
 

 

��02��01

Not included in the above Income  the ROI in investment with WSF    

Principal      1,600,000.00 

Market Value as of July 2025    2,870,205.00 

 

AccuPulated R2, aV oI -ul\ 2025   1�2�0�205�00

Recognition of
Donor Champions

The APR Scout Foundation proudly extends its deepest ap-

preciation to a distinguished group of supporters whose 
exceptional dedication and commitment have signif㘶cantly 
advanced our donor outreach ef㘶orts. These individuals 
have played a pivotal role in expanding our network of con-

tributors, ensuring the continued growth and sustainability 
of our mission across the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout Region.

Kazi Nazmul Haque
Purple Level Recognition  
($10,000 and above)

SKerPan +Viao-0inJ SKenJ
Silver Level Recognition   
($25,000 and above) 

Dominic Chu Chun Ho
Gold Level Recognition  
($30,000 and above)

In recognition of their outstanding achievements in recruit-
ing new donors and members, we are honoured to present 
the Donor Recruitment Recognition Awards for the period 
2022–2025 to the following esteemed individuals:

Tadashi “Paul” Murayama
Purple Level Recognition  
($10,000 and above)

'r� SoPEoon %un\aViri
Purple Level Recognition  
($10,000 and above)
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List of
Members

A8STRA/,A

*old
Scouts Australia
19th AP/18th Australian Jamboree
22nd APR /19th Australian Jamboree

Bronze 
Mr. Neil M. Westaway (deceased)
Dr. William G. Wells (deceased)
Mr. John Ravenhall

Donor
Mr. Bruce Garnsey * (deceased)
Mr. John Mctier
Mrs. Helen Wells
Ms. Kirsty Brown
Mr. Peter Blatch
Mr. Elston Coln Hynd

Associate
10th AP/14th Australian Rover Moot
Mr. Richard Miller
Mr. Paul Parkinson
Mr. Ross Tutin
Luke William Saunders

%A1*/A'(S+

SilYer 
Prof Dr. Nizamuddin Ahmed

Bronze 
Mr. Aminur Rahman
Reaz Uddin Al Mamoon

Donor
Mr. Habibul Alam
Mr. Afzal Hossain
Mr. Al Haj Jahangir Chowdhury

Bangladesh Scouts
Mr. Fazlur Rahman
Ifteekharul Alam
Mohammad Aurangazeb Chowdhury
Eng. Mohd. Salim Chowdhury
Mohammed Nurul Islam
4th National COMDECA 2007
Dr. Mirza Ali Haider
Mohammad Raf㘶qul Islam Khan
Mohammed Ameer Saad Bin Shams
Khan Md. Mustapha Khalid
Md. Junaid Abu Salay Musa
Faruque Hassan
Rashed Chowdury
Md Fashiullah
Tanvir Ahmed Khan
Feroz M. Hassan 
M M Fazlul Haque Arif
Saf㘶na Rahman
Md Jamal Uddin Sikder
Md. Mahbubur Rahman Mollah
Md. Mohsin

Associate
Mr. Kazi Nazmul Haque
Md Abul Kalam Azad
Md. Shahadat Hossain
Mohamed Ismail
Ik Selim Ullah Khondaker
Most Farida Yeasmin
Nazmul Hasan Bhuiyan
Md. Anisur Rahman Sarkar Ahiya
Jiban Krishna Modak
Md. Mohshin
Sharmin Nasima Banu

BHUTAN 

Associate 
Bhutan Scouts Association

%R81(, 'AR8SSA/A0

*old
PP Negara Brunei Darussalam
APR Wrkshop on Financial Mgt. Brunei
Y.B. Dato Paduka A.R. Idris B.H. Abas

SilYer
Pehin Orang Kaya Digadong Seri Lela Datu Seri 
Paduka Haji Awang Hussien bin Pehin Orang Kaya 
Digadong Seri bin Pehin Orang Kaya Diraja Dato 
Laila Utama Haji AwangDigadong Seri Md. Yusof

Bronze 
Haji Abu Bakar Haji Ahmad

Donor
Haji Wahab Bin Haji Awang Tengah
YB. Dato’ Dr. Mohammad Shahrum bin Osman

CANADA 

Associate 
John A. Neysmith

'(10AR.
 
*old
Mr. Sven Philip Sorensen
Girl Guides & Boy Scouts Aid in Denmark

Donor
Mr. Jorgen Rasmussen

Associate 
Mr. Esben Holager
The Scout Association of Denmark

(*<PT

Donor
Mr. Fawzi Farghali

FIJI
 
Associate
Fiji Scout Association

FINLAND

SilYer
Suomen Partiolaiset – Finlands Scouter

Associate
Karin Ahlback

FRA1&(

Donor
Mr. Luc Panissod

Associate
Pr. Philipppe Da Costa
 
*(R0A1<

Donor
Mrs. Mathilde Gruner

Associate
Wolfgang Kniese
Kai Driesch

*R((&(

Donor
Alexandros Modiano

+21* .21*

*old
Mr. Chau Cham-son
Mr. Kenneth Koon Wing Lo 
Mr. Herman Hui
The Scout Assn of Hong Kong
Mr. Jones Wong
TSAHK East Kowloon Region
TSAHK Hongkong Island Region
Chinese Estates Holding Ltd. 
Wing Lung Bank Foundation
Mr. Chow Kwen-lim MBE JP
Mr. Wong Kam-fai 
Mr. Chan Iu-seng 
Sir Gordon Y.S. WU GBS KCMG FICE 

Mr. Dominic Chu Chun-Ho

SilYer
Mr. Solomon Lee Kui-nang
Mr. Ng Ah Ming
Mr. Joseph Yee Leung Lau
TSA Hongkong Kowloon Region 
Mr. Leung On-Fook
Mr. Gilbert Yu Woon-Wai 
Mr. Tang Kwei-nang JP 
Mr. Lau Hon-Wah BE M JP 
Mr. William Lee Ka-Chung 
The Hon. Mr. Justice Michael Wong
Mr. William Kwan Cheuk-yin
Mr. Lo Kwok-hung
Mr. Mok Kong-sang 
Mr. Simon Kwok Siu-ming
Mr. Wu Sai-wing
Ernst & Young 
Kings Manufacturing Co. Ltd.
Macy’s Candies Limited
Success W&F Company Ltd.
Mr. Paul W C Ho 
Mr. Ng Hoi Shan Aaron
Mr. Au-Yeung Ho Wing Herbert
 
Bronze
Mr. John C. Y. Hui 
Mr. Garson Lee 
Mr. Philip Ching 
Mr. Patrick Wu Po-kong JP 
Mr. Alexander Wong K.M.
Mr. Mak Hing-Cheung 
Mr. Ho Kang-por 
Mr. Raymond Wong 
Mr. Wan Chi-keung Aaron 
Mr. Wilfred Ng Sau-Kei 
Mr. Ernest H Y  Ma 
Mr. Hugo Hung Hin-hong 
Mr. Wong Kam-shing
Mr. Li Fung-lok 
Mr. Ricky Law Wai-kin
Mr. Lee Fung-tai
Lau, Chan & Ko, Solicitors
Hing Fat Plastic Manufacturing Co. Ltd. 
Mr. Tam Kwok Man Benny

Mr. Hubert Yan Man Ho
Ms. Chu Lo Kit Ying Canie
Mr. Fung Chi Ho Benjamin
Mr.Tsui Siu Lung
 
Donor
1st APR Prog.&Trng. Workshop for NPCs &  
NTCs Participants
Mr. Marius Chan (deceased)
Mr. Jimmy Yeung
Mr. Li Yuk-shing
Mr. Kenneth Siu
Mr. Ku Sze-Chung
Mr. Stephen Chan Ping Woon
Mr. Hui Ki-On
Ms. Linda Cheng
Ms. Elsa Wong 
BP Lodge 
Dr. Samuel Leung 
Mr. Alexander Lee 
Mr. Andrew Mak
Mr. Arthur Li Kit-chee 
Mr. Axel Cheung
Mr. Chan Cham-man 
Mr. Chan Hoi-sun
Mr. Chan Shu-ying JP
Mr. Chan Way
Mr. Charles Wong Tak-leung
Mr. Cheung Che-fan
Mr. David Leung
Mr. David Li Ka-fai 
Mr. Deforest Ng Che-kan
Mr. Edwing Tsang Ching-lun
Mr. Eric Li Yau-wai 
Mr. Eric Yau
Mrs. Julida Fok 
Mr. Jerry  H L Szeto 
Mr. Hong Po-Sum 
Mr. Justein C Wong  MBE JP 
Mr. Keith Law 
Mr. Kennedy Tang Tse-yee 
Mr. Lam Chiu-Kuen  
Mr. Lo Wai-shing 
Mr. Lok Cheong-hon 
Mr. Patrick Tang
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+21* .21*

Mr. Peter Lung
Mr. Rene Hardmeier
Mr. Roderick Leung 
Mr. Simon Law Wing Lam
Mr. Stuart McDouall 
Mr. Tai Kuen JP 
Mr. Tom Chan Lap-chee 
Mr. Wan Suet-ming
Mr. Wilfred Lam 
Mr. Wong Man-kwong 
Mr. Yip Wing-shing 
Mr. Yuen Hing-keung
Ms. Ophelia Chan Chiu-ling 
Mrs. Leung On-fook
Sir Kenneth Ping Fan Fung CBE JP  (deceased)
The Hon. Mr. Justice Patrick Chan 
Mr. Alexander Cheung 
The Scout Assn of Hong Kong 
Mr. Pau Shiu-hung 
Mr. Mak Sak-hong
Mr. Kui Kwoksing 
Mr. Chan Yam Cheong 
Mr. Wong Chung-hie, Jones
Mr. Ho Wing-Ko 
Mr. Wong Kin-ming 
Mr. Chiu Sze-hoi 
Mr. Dennis W.P. Ng 
Mr. Liao Cheung-sing 
Mr. Chan Siu 
Ms. Mary Tong Siu-fun
Mr. Chan Tung
Mr. Eric Cheung Tak-chung
Mr. Chow Man leung
Ms. Stella Fung Shiu-hing
Ms. Katherine Hung
Dr. Hung Se-fong
Mr. Allan LI Hon-hung
Mr. Raymond Lo Lap-wai
Ms. Michell Wong Oi-yee
Mr. Yung Kin-Man
K. Wah Real Estates Co. Ltd
Sun Hung Kai Properties Charitable Fund Limited
Mr. Pui Kwan Kay
Mrs. Hui Lee Big Kar
Mrs. Wong Cheung Yin Fong Shirley

Mr. Tseng Kok-Ting
Mr. David Ho
Mr. Chan Pui Wing Lawrence
Mr. Wong Kin Ming
Mr. Charles Leung
Mr. Wong Hok Ming
Mr. Chan Chun Wing, Terence
Mr. Lau Pak Man, Peter
Mr. Ho Gar Lok, Arnold
Mr. Hui Kwok Wong
Mr. Hui Sai Chung
Mr. Ben Shiao
Ms. Ivy Cheong
Mr. Lee Yiu Hung Peter
Ms. Angela Yu
Ms. Chan Chau Yuk Cheryl
Mr. Chan Ka Hing Edward
Mr. Chan Wai Man
Mr. Chen Dion
Mr. Choi Cheuk Hon Walter
Mr. Chow Chiu Sheung
Ms. Chu Kai Hui Dabria
Ms. Chu Kai Xin Davina
Mr. Fong Yick Chung Edwin
Mr. Ho Pui Lam Benjamin
Mr. Lai Kar Yan Andrew
Mr. Lai Wai Sang Wilson
Mr. Lai Yin Ying
Mr. Lau Siu Ming
Mr. Lin Man Norman
Ms. Lok Ban Lam Jenny
Mr. Ng Chi Ming, Lord of Boughton
Ms. Ng Ka Lai Jacqueline
Mr. Ng Ka Leung Jason
Mr. Ngan Chi Hung Charles
Ms. Ngan Ming Sau Candy
Ms. Wong Kit Chi Anna
Ms. Wong Lik Hang Jackie
Ms. Yan Hau Yee Lina
Mr. Yau Hok Mo
Mr. Ma Ka Wai
Dr. Chik Poon Yin
Mr. Ho Sai Hau Simon
Mr. Ho Wai Keung, Terrence
Mr. Lau Fu-Shing
Mr. Yuen Chak Ming
Mr. Lai Cheuk Fai Vincent

Mr. Wong Ho-Shing Edi
Mr. Chan Tsan-ming Kenneth
Mr. Peter Ernest Halliday
Mr. Tong Sau Chai Henry
Ms. Queenie Ng

Associate
Mr. Andrew AU Kam-to
Mr. Tsai Nelson-chan
Tong Kan & Co. Solicitors & Notaries
Mr. Peter N. Hung
Ms. Amberly Chan
Mr. Chan Hin Keung Henry
Mr. Chan Kendrick Marc
Mr. Cheng Chi Kin Mori
Ms. Lai Suk Fan Angela
Mr.  Sze Chung Fun Frank
Ms. Tham Oi Chun Janie
Mr. Chan Ngok-pang Ronald
Mr. Yeung Kwok-Kwong Henry
Mr. Kwong Kin-chung
Mr. Wong Wai-on Edward
Mr. Chung Chun-yu David
Mr. Vicky Lui Hon-fai 
Mr. Leung Ka-wing
Ms. Yuen Tan-lui
Ms. Yam Suk-yee
Mr. Leung Kai-yan Luke
Mr. Kwok Pak-wai Jef㘶rey
Mr. Chan Yee-him Job
Mr. Chan Kwok-kuen Billy
Mr. Au Chun-shing
King-ho Cheung

INDIA

SilYer
The Bharat Scouts & Guides
Dr. Kanniapan Jayaraman
 
Bronze
Al-Ameen Charitable Funds 
 
Donor
Mr. Mohammed Ali Khalid
Islamic Academy of Education 
Mr. Irfan Razac  

INDIA

Mr. Hanif Sirwani 
Mr. Manzoor Ahmed Sherif 
Mr. Harish L. Mehta
Mr. K. Viswanath Rao 
Mr. Bhupendra Shah

Associate
Asia-Pacif㘶c (AsPAC) ISGF Committee
Mr. N.K. Jain
Mr. Arun Kumar Jain
MS Continental Engineers & Contractors 
MS Vishal Karnataka Trade Links PVT Ltd. 
S. Adhikeshvalu 
J. Syed Sanaulla 
Col. C.M. Pagar 
Mr. Mohamed Khaleequalla Khan
Mr. Sri Rajesh Agrawal
Dr. Anand Ji Singh
Dr. Smt. Geeta Singh
Mr Madhusudan Avala Subramanyam
Mr. Vijay Gupta
Dr. G.S. Patnaik
Sai Prakash LeoMuthu
Sairam Institutions
Mr. Srinath TV

,1'21(S,A

*old
Gerakan Pramuka
Mr. Ahmad Rusdi

Bronze
Mr. Paulus Tjakrawan Taningdjaja (deceased)
Ms. Anita Rusdi 

Donor
Lt. Gen. J Himawan Soetanto
Mr. Sudjono Suryo
Mr. H.A. Rivai Harahap
Mr. John Liem Beng Kiat
Prof. Dr. H. Azrul Azwar, MD, MPH (deceased)

Mr. Brata Tyrana Hardjusubroto
Dr. Adhyaksa Dault
Mr. Rapin Mudiardjo

Associate
Ms. Susi Yuliati
Foundation Gathering during the APR Summit

JAPAN

Platinum
Scout Association of Japan

*old
Mr. Kuniichi Komachi
Japan Government
Contribution from the 23rd APR/13th Nippon 
Jamboree held in Japan

SilYer 
Mr. Hiroshi Shimada

Bronze
Mr. Fujio Imada (Upgrade) (deceased)
Mr. Tomomichi Gouke 
Mrs. Reiko  Suzuki 
Mr. Yasuhiko Miki 
Mr. Akira Ota 
Mr. Hideo Baba
 
Donor
Mr. Teiji Takemiya
2nd Environmental Education Seminar/Workshop
Mr. Eijiro Nakahira (deceased)
Mr. Taiken Takahashi (deceased)
Mrs.Tomomichi  Gouke (Ritsuko)
Ms. Mineko Shimizu
Mr. Ayakazu Hirose
Mr. Toyoharu Nagashima (deceased)
Mr. Ko Yoshida
Mr. Tsutomu Negeshi
Mr. Katsura Kuno
Mr. Yoritake Matsudaira
Mr. Kazuhisa Chiba (Deceased)
Mr. Takemichi  “Toby”  Suzuki
Mr. Hiroshi Sakai
Mrs. Yoritake Matsudaira (Toyoko)

Mrs. Katsura Kuno (Akiko)
Mrs. Koji Oguri (Motoko)
Mr. Kikuyoshi Ishida 
Mr. Fumio Ishida 
Mr. Masanao Nomura 
Mrs. KoYoshida (Shizuko)
Mr. Tadashi Sugihara
Mr. Masaya Arao 
Mr. Tomoo Haruta
Mr. Masamitsu Takei
Mr. Mitsuru Sakaguchi
Mr. Kunio Suzuki 
Mr. Hideyuki Hori
Mr. Yoshihiro Asai 
Mr. Ken Yoshida 
Mr. Eiichi L. Yamaguchi 
Mr. Haruo Moriya 
Mr. Eizoh Taguchi 
Mr. Tamotsu Inoue 
Mr. Shougo Harada 
Mr. Ko Itoya 
Mr. Eiji Mizumoto
Mr. Chiyozo Taita
Mr. Asakazu Sakashita
Mr. Takashi Sakashita
Mr. Taro Ikeda 
Mr. Minoru Uchida 
Mr. Kazuo Watanabe 
Mr. Takeshi Yoshizawa 
Mr. Keiji Okamoto 
Mr. Shigeru Aoyagi 
Mr. Tamoaki Yamamoto
Mr. Kenichi Tomioka
Mr. Kenji Horie 
Mr. Kousaburo Murohashi 
Mr. Koichi Kimura 
Mr. Naoharu Yamanouchi 
Gathering in Honour of Mr. Tadashi Sugihara 
Mr. Hiromi Asai
Mr. Kohnosuke Kobayashi 
Mr. Yuzuru “Joe”  Dote 
APR BSN Natl. Symposium-Scout Leaders&staf㘶 
Mr. Toshikazu Kotatsu
Mr. Takeshi Abe 
Mr. Masaaki Sato 
Mr. Takeichi Hoshi 
Proceeds- Fund Raising Dinner in Japan 
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JAPAN

Mr. Masaaki Nanba
Mr. Minoru Nishimura
Mrs. Noboru Nakano (Mari)
Mr. Kazuo Shimoyama
Mr. Hiroshi Nakashima
Mr. Osamu Hirose
Mr. Morinosuke Mogi
Mr. Shoji Takahashi
Mr. Makoto Wakatsuki
Mr. Hidenori Nishimaki
Mr. Masahiro Sakai
Mr. Masazumi Fukumoto
Mr. Atsushi Yasukawa
Mr. Kazuo Isono
Mr. Shigehisa Yanagi
Mr. Masami Yu
Mr. Tomoyasu SANO 
Mr. Tadao Kato 
Mr. Paul Tadashi Murayama 
Mr. Yoshihiko Hirano 
Mr. Koji Negi 
Mr. Hidehito Okubo 
Mr. Shoji Iibuchi 
Mr. Masato Mizuno  

Associate
APR Mgt. Course for BSN Full Time Exec. 
Mr. Hiroshi Murai 
Mr. Sadaharu Oh
Mr. Kazuo Kimura 
Mr. Mitsuru Shirai 
Mr. Tatsuo Yamada
Mr. Toyoo Minai 
Mr. Osamu Taniguchi 
Mr. Nobuo Shindo 
Mr. Koji Oguri
Mr. Akiyoshi Kobayashi
Mr. Kazumasa Maehara 
Mr. Takahisa Tanaka 
Mr. Noboru Ito 
Mr. Ikuo Irie 
Mr. Osamu Ogawa 
Mr. Akira Kobayashi 
Mr. Mamoru Suzuki 
Mr. Yoshio Danjo

Mr. Tadashi Tsutsumi 
Mr. Katsuo Tsumori
Mr. Tsunao Hashimoto 
Mr. Shuichi Hanbuchi
Mr. Takehishi Matshushita 
Mr. Michio Abe 
Mr. Syoichi Saba
Mr. Shinichiro Ueshima
Mrs. Hiroshi Imazu  (Michiko)
Mr. Kazumi Ito
Mr. Seichi Suzaki
Mr. Akira Miyata
Mr. Norio Tajiri 
Mr. Tsuguo Otsuka
Mr. Takashi Watanabe
Mr. Tsuneo Shinoda
Mr. Hideo Masuda
Mr. Aritomo Todaka
Mr. Kaniyasu Anan
Participant of Oita Scouters Traning Session
Mr. Takashi Tanaka
Mr. Kenichiro Tanabe
Mr. Takao Shimizu
Mr. Kihachi Sekiuchi
Mr. Syouji Saigou
Mr. Masaichi Koga
Mr. Moriaki Sashida
Mr. Kouei Nemoto
Mr.Yoshiro “Biro” Noda
Mr. Shirou Shimada
Mr. Kaichiro Masuda
Mr. Masami Fukushima
Mr. Motoru Nakayama
Mr. Hirokazu Wakamiya 
Mr. Keiichi Tobe
Mr. Shunichi Takemoto
Mr. Norihiro Horie
Mr. Ryuichiro Tanabe
Mr. Katsutoshi Okumura
Mr. Kazumasa Sakurai
Mr. Masao Koda
Mr. Akio Sanayama
Mr. Atsumi Matsumura
Mr. Hidekatsu Sato
Mr. Masao Nanba
Mr. Fumio Matsuo
Mr. Hirotaka Watanabe

Mr. Hiroshi Ichikawa
Mr. Nobuyuki Ikeda
Mr. Kiyokazu Matsuno
Mr. Makoto Nakano
Mr. Shinya Mizuta
Mrs. Anna Mimako Miki (JAN)
Mr. Morihiko Sano
Mr. Yoritaka Inamoto
Mr. Tokio OKA 
Mr. Nobuharu SOWA 
Mr. Kenji Yamamoto 
Mr. Kazuo FUKUHARA 
Mr. Masaru MORI 
Mr. Takeo Asano 
Mr. Yoshikatu Anzai 
Mr. Yuichi Kuboto 
Mrs. Emi Murayama 
Mr. Kazuo Kodama 
Mr. Yoshihiro Matsuda 
Mr. Yoshifumi Kameyama 
Mr. Akira Katayose 
Mr. Soko Aoki 
Mr. Masayuki Samo 

S28T+ .2R(A 

*old
Korea Scout Association 
Mr. Park Kun Bae
Mr. Kim Eun-Soo
Seoul Bank
Visa International - Korea
17th AP Jamboree/Korea
Mr. Simon Hang Bock Rhee
24th AP/11th Korea Jamboree
Mr. Kang Young Joong
Dr. Lee Bok Yie

SilYer
21st Asia Pacif㘶c Jamboree hosted by BSK
27th APR Jamboree 

Bronze 
Mr. Lee Won-Hee 
D. J. Builders (Kim, Chun-Bae)
Excess fr.OMF donated by BSK to Foundation (as 
levy to the 21st AP Jamboree)

S28T+ .2R(A

Mr. Seo Eun Bae
Mr. Kim Pyong Chol

Donor
Hon. Kim Chong-Hoh
Mr. Uhm Moon Young
Dr. Kim Yong-Wan
Mr. Seung Byoung-Ku
Mr. Tae Sun Kang
Mr. Seung Jae Kim
Mr. Lee Young-Ku 
Mr. Kim Kyu Young
Mrs. Hwang Chun-ja Kim
Mr. Sonny Seung-Su Kim 
Events Management Workshop (Korea)
Mr. Kim Young- Chang
Mr. Sang Ho Shim
Mr. Seung Soo (Danny) Hong
Dr. Eugene Gui Kim
Prof. Han Jihyun
Mr. HI Moon Shin 
Mr. Kang Suk Dai
Mr. Chung Joon
Mr. Bok Hyun Jung
Dr. Jong Han Hahm
Mr. Jae Bock Choi
Mr. Su Bum Tak
Mr. Kwang Seok Yoo
Oh Chunja
Ahn Jeongeob

Associate 
Mr. Cho Chun Hyong
HLOCHD, Medeung Scout Ham Club
Mr. Byung No Chang
Mr. Ji Min Park Jimmy
Ms. Kyung Sook Ham
Ms. Soon Ja Hong Catarina
Mr. Kang Won Bae
Mr. Eum Jung Sup

/(%A121

Associate
Georges El Ghorayeb
Daniella Doueiry Ghorayeb

/,(&+T(1ST(,1 �:eVtern (urope�

Associate
Martin Meier

MACAU

*old
The Scout Assn. of Macau

Bronze
Ms. Francisca Vong Kin Cheng
Mr. Chau Seng Chon Garf㘶eld
Mr. Leong Hing Fon
 
Donor
Mr. Leong Sio Pui
Ms. Chou Ian Kuai Linda
Mr. Francisco Chan
Mr. Hong Teng Fong, Donald
Mr. Chan Vai-kit
Ms. Lei Veng Si

0A/A<S,A

*old
18th AP/9th Malaysian Nat’l. Jamboree
Mr. Kalaimani Supramaniam

Associate
Mr. Ramasamy Rajalingam
Ramakrishnan Ramasamy
Paramasiyam Palany
Chooi Yew Tzen
Chen Yu Szen
Patrick Tan Yong Lim
Norma Noordin

Bronze
Dato Chee Khay Huat

Donor
Mr. Geof㘶rey Teo Yong Luan
Mr. Eric Khoo
Mr. Tan Sri Datuk William Tan Ho Choon
King Scout Brotherhood Malaysia
Mr. Leslie Marjoribanks
State Government of Terengganu
Hon. Dato Hj. Kaharudin bin Momin
Persekutuan Pengakap Malaysia
Mr. Jamal Harim Bin Abullah
Dr. Mohammed Mukhyuddin Bin Sarwani
Dr. Chee Lean Hock (Peter)
Datin Cheong Cheok Ling (Eleen)
Dato Sharom Osman
Mr. Tan Sim Kai Henry
Johor International Jamboree
Mariatun Kiftiah Binti Sarwani
Dato’ Ahmad Shazilly Bin Ismail Bakti
Dr. Mohd Zin Bidin
Datuk Dr. Awang Zaini Suntim
ChenChee Onn

0A/',9(S

*old
Mohamed  Waheed Deen

Donor
The Scout Assn. Of Maldives
Hussain Abdullah
Abdullah Rasheed

Associate
Ahmed Ali Maniku
Jameel Usman
Ahmed Nasheed

021*2/,A
 
Donor
The Scout Assn of Mongolia

0<A10AR
 
Donor  
Myo Thaw
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1(PA/

Donor
Brig.Gen.(Rtd.) Rabi SSJB Rana (deceased)
Nepal Scouts
Shree Ram Lamichhane

Associate
Santosh Poudel

1(: =(A/A1'

Donor
Dr. A. Francis Small
The Scout Assn. Of New Zealand
Mr. Geof㘶rey Fuller 

PA.,STA1

Associate
Irfan Ahmed Khan
Muhammad Shamshad Khan
Fizan Khan
Muhammad Ejaz Khan
Bhatti Muhammad Waris
Saleem Toor
Iqbal Kazmi
M. Aslam Ranjar
Sabir Hussain
Syed Naseem Hassan
Basit Mahmood
Dr. Jamil Hyder Mehravi
Muhammad Shaf㘶q Gul
Haf㘶z Tariq Mehmood
Sarfraz Qamar

Bronze
Pakistan Boy Scouts Association

Donor
Justice (Rtd) Sayed Ghous Ali Shah
Syed Pervez Ali Shah Jillani
Mr. Muhammad Shati Memon
Syed Muhammad Razi
Mr. Zahid Hussain Rajput
Maj. Zia-Ul-Hameed
Mrs. Aneela Jillani

Mr. Mirza Muhammad Naeem Barlas 
Fayyaz Mahmood Khan
Muhammad Shahid Faryad Khan
Zubair Mahmood
Shabaz Mubarik
Zubair Al Farooq Lodhi

PAP8A 1(: *8,1(A

Donor
Hon. Justice Robert Woods, CBE

P+,/,PP,1(S

*old
Hon. Jejomar C. Binay 
Phil. Long Distance Co.
Coca-Cola Bottlers Phils (Mr. N. Dicosmo)
Banco Filipino 
Mr. Wendel Eliot Avisado
Leonides & Heunice Son

SilYer
Government Service Insurance System 
Mr. Dale B. Corvera

Donor
35th Basic Mgt. Course Participants
Atty. Francisco S. Roman
Mr. Vicente Chua
Engr. John De Guzman
Boy Scouts of the Philippines 
Hon. Dante V. Liban
Hon. Roberto M. Pagdanganan
Rev. Jean-Marie Tchang
Mr. Romeo M. Brown Sr.
Mrs. Evelyn Roman
Mr. Jolly L. Ting
Mr. Jaime U. Lim
Mr. Wilbur Chan
Mr. George T. Yang 
Mr. Patricio L. Lim
BPI Foundation (Mr. Mike Villareal)
Rustans Supermarket (Mr. E.Lopez,Jr.) 
SM Group of Companies (Mr. Henry Sy, Sr )
Ayala Land Inc. (Mr. Dindo Fernando)
PCI Foundation

S.M.I. Fish Industries (Mr.A. Santero, Jr.)
Mr. Jejomar Erwin S. Binay 
Land Bank of the Phils.
Mr. Enrique B. Lagdameo 
A.L. Salazar Construction Inc. 
Persan Construction 
Freeport Shipyard (Ms. Aurora E.Panlilio)
Engr. Ernesto Mercado 
Engr. Alex Trinidad 
Ms. Lourdes Sundiam Casimero 
Asian Bank (Edward Go)
Mr. Ricardo L. Morelos 
Mr. Hyun Mo Park
Dr. Renato L. Paras (deceased)
Metrobank Foundation
Engr. Leo Lasacar
Mr. Oliver John Christian Liu
Mr. Cedrick G. Train
Asia-Pacif㘶c Evergreen Scouts (APES)
Mr. Jose Eduardo Delgado
Mr. Jose Rizal C Pangilinan

Associate
Mr. Boying Molina  
Sen. Teresita Oreta
Philippine Postal Corporation
GMA Network
26th APR Jamboree
Mr. Danilo Asiaten
Mr. Jose Rizalino L. Ortega
Mr. Emilio Benito Aquino
Dionel Batistel
John Angelo Acacio 

SA8', ARA%,A

Donor
International Union of Muslim Scouts

S&28TS 2F &+,1A-TA,:A1

*old
The Gen. Assn of the Scouts of China
Dr. George Huang, M.D. 
20th AP/8th Scouts China Natl.Jamboree

SilYer
28th APR Scout Jamboree- Taiwan
Mr. Kao, Kuo-Lun

Bronze
Mr. Tim Kuo
Mr. Chen Chin Chu

Donor
Mr. Shoei-Yun Wu
Mr. Liu Chih-Yun
Mr. Franki Lin
Mr. Alexander Wu Jr.
Dr. Kuan Chih-Ming
Mr. Lin Kun-Lo
Mr. Lee A-Cheng
Mr. Lin Mau-Rong
Mr. Chang An-Jan
Dr. Ming-Huey Kao, PhD
Kaohsiung City Council, BSC
Mr. Lee Yao-Chwen
Mr. Hong-Tu Chen
Mr. Tsan Yang Wu
Mr. Huang Jeng-Shieng
Mr. Chin-Cheng Yeh
Mr. Chiang Kuo-Yung
Ms. Wang Kuei-Hua
Mr. Ben Po-Chuan Lin
Mr. Chen Su-Jan
Mr. Lee Kuang-Mou
Mr. Lee Shi-Ching
Mr. Cheng Cheng-Jen
Mr. Yen Kuan-Yu
Mr. Wu Tien-Yu
Mr. Shen Ching-Chung
Mr. Huang Tzu-Liang
Mr. Chiu Ming-Hsiang
Mr. Lee Jui-Ming
Mr. Lin Yu-Fu
Mr. Ou Shih-Piao
Mr. Cheng Sen-Chi
Mr. Chuang Her-Ling
Mr. Liu Hsien-Chueh
Mr. Hao Hsia-Fui
Ms. Huang Chang, Ling-Yuen
Mr. Hsu Wen-Liang
Mr. Wang Fu-Min
Mr. Yeh Chin-Fa
Mr. Lu Chao-Chung

Mr. Elmer Liu 
Mrs. Chen Yen Chun Chien 
Mr. Chaur-Shin Yung 
Mr. Chen Ming Chun
Dr. Chao, Shou-po
Mr. Chang, Tzu – Chien
Dr. Ie Bin Lian
Mr. Chen, Shi-Chieh
Mr. Lin, Chin-Sheng
Mr. Chen, Huann- Ran
Dr. Hsieh, Chen-Yu
Mr. Lai, Sheng-Chih
Mr. Hsiao, Yu-Jen
Mr. Lin, Hung-Chin
Madam Irene Chen
Mr. Chen, Yu-Ching
Mr. Hsieh, Chi-Li
Mr. Hsu, Yuan-Chi
Mr. Kuo, Tung-Hung
Mr. Lin, Wen-Hui
Madam Yang Wang, Shu-Wen
Mr. Tsai Kou Chih
Mr. Wu Chien-Chih
Mr. Sheng Hsiao Ming Sherman
Mr. Lin, Yu-Chang
Mr. Su, Te-Hsiang
Mr. Liaw, Hsueh-Chun (Thomas)
Mr. Shu-Fei Hsieh
Dr. Yung Chin Yang
Mr. Shao, Chu Shih
Ms. Sylvia Ya-Chuan, HSU
Ms. Julia Shu-Shu Chou
Mr Jonas Chao Wei-Yen
Mr. Eric Yi-chih Chiu
Mr. Chiang Feng-Hsing
Mr. Wang Shih-Chin
Mr. Yeh Yu Ju
Mr. Lin Yahn Yenn

Associate
Mr. Jesse Chiu
Chang  Wen Shing
Mr. Hu, Chih-Wei
Mr. William Lam
Mr. Hsieh Minyan
Mr. Su Chuankai
Mr. Lin Ming-Kuei

S,1*AP2R(

*old
Singapore Scout Association
Dr. Ee Peng Liang (deceased)
Mr. Felix Li TAI HO (deceased)
Hon. Chia Shi Teck

Bronze
Edward Loh

Donor
Mr. Anthony Thng
Mr. Robert K.H. Ang
Mr. Chow Hock Lin
Mr. Billy Goh
Mr. Richard Tan
Mr. Peter Joe Chia
1st APR Seminar on f㘶nancial Mgt.
Mr. Ong Kah Cheye
Mr. Yeo Aik Khoon
IBM Phils. Inc.
Mr. Eric Lim
Mr. Wong Kong Wah
Mr. Maurice Ang
Mr. Lee Yap Wah Vincent
Mr. Ng Beng Teong
Mr. Soh Cheng Cheow
Mr. Lim Fung Meng
Ms. Ang Kian Lee
Mr. Lai Kwok Seng
Ho Chee Heng
Ms. Khrisnansamy Kuppamah – Kris
Mr. Malcolm Tan ban Hoe
Mr. Noel Hon Chia Chu, JP, BBM (L), BBM
Mr. Lee Siak Yeng Lester
Mr. Nicholas Tang Ning
Mr. Yatiman Bin Yusof
Ms. Margaret Anderson
Mr. Poh Cher Huat Michael
Mr. Tan Cheng Kiong
Mr. Alex Choo Haw Fatt
Dr. Mohamad Ef㘶endy Rajab
Mr. Chay Hong Leng
Mr. Andrew Ang Kah Hin
Mr. Antong Shahrudin Rahmat
Mr. Chua Tien Sin Philip
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Associate
18th AP Regional Scout conference
Mr. Maohaid Faisal Bin Kasmin
Ms. Pee Khoon Puay
Dr. Ho Kai Kwong Jef㘶rey
Mr. Meng Hao Wan
Dr. Koh Kee Lee

SR, /A1.A

Bronze
29th APR Jamboree

Donor
Sri Lanka Scout Association
Mr. Nadun Pradeep Wijsekara
Mr. Gihan Amil Abeysundara

Associate
Mr. J.S.L. Fernando
Mr. M.M. Mohideen
Mr. Janaprith Fernando

S:,T=(R/A1' 

Bronze
Dr. Jacques Moreillon

Donor
Mr. Ladislas Klement
Mr. David Mckee
Mark Knippenberg

THAILAND

*old
Mr. Sutham Phantusak 
Nat’l. Scout Org. Of Thailand
Gen. Chavalit Yongchaiyut 
25th APR Jamboree
Mr Pansak Ransibrahmanakul

SilYer
Mr. Prakorb Mukura 

Bronze
Hon. Sumon Samasarn

Kong Visutharoms Scout Foundation
Dr. Somboon Bunyasiri
Association of Top Achiever Scouts

Donor
Dr. Sukhum Somsiri
Dr. Yongyudh Vajaradul (upgrade)
Dr. Anatchai Rattakul
Renovation Cttee. Of Vajiravudh Camp 
Col. Surapit -Mrs. Sunantana Amornwichet
38th BMC for Scout Exec. Participants
Gen. Arthit kamlang-Ek
Mrs. Chedtanee Jotikasthira
Ms. Wanida Sudsa-nguan
Mrs. Apa Hloskul
Mr. Sutee Prathomvarl
Mr. Supol Khunprasert
Mr. Kaorop Nutchanart
Mr. Vanchai Sanchareon
Mr. Phaisal Lavunyakul
Mr. Chuwong Piyakhun
Mr. Somsak Tepvimolpechkul
Mr. Kamol Phanmeechao
Mr. Prayote Nuengjamnong
Mrs. Sawang Nimsomboon & The Super SeNior  
Netnaree Group
Mr. Chareon Suwanmonkol
Air Vice Marshal Prasit Kasemaditya
Mr. Exjitra Choosakulchart
Mrs. Yupin Chimkul
Dr. Maitri Boonsong
Mr. Pravit Jiaviriyaboonya
Mr. Prakit Vatananukit
Major Preeda Nitsaicharoen’s Foundation
Ms. Sauwalak Im-orb
Mr. Yuvarut Gamolvej
Mr. Jan Olav Aamlid
Mr. Surat Silpa-Anan
Mr. Chadilrat Us-Savavivatpong
Mr. Sommart Sungkapun 
Mr. Vorochai Lerdpraiwan
Lady Uraiwan Sirinubongse 
Proceeds fr. Golf Tournament
Dr. Pattaroj Kamonrojsiri
Pornrawee Seeluangsawat

Associate
Sopin Bunyasiri
Ms. Piriyaporn Thammaraks

Mrs. Lalitya Rangsit Chartikavanij
Mr. Devraj Rangsit
Mom Rajawongse Priyanandana Rangsit
Ms. Wanyada Budhtranon
Settanun Ungkulpasvich
Regional Committee Mtg. Thailand

81,T(' .,1*'20

SilYer
Mr. Eric Frank
Associate
David Bull
Dauvergne  Morgan
Craig Turpie

8SA

*old
Mr. John R. Donnell Jr.
Boy Scouts of America

SilYer
Scott and Marty Teare
Council Jordan Armstrong Jr

Bronze
Mr. Robert Lynn Horne , M.D.

Donor
Mr. & Mrs. Jin Matsumoto
Dan Ownby
Roger Schrimp
Janine Halverson
Lisa Cristiano
Jennifer Hancock
Brian D Thiessen
Marshall Hollis

Associate
Jay F Lee
Scott Lewis

SilYer
World Scout Bureau/ Geneva

Bronze
World Scout Bureau/ Europe Region

How to become
a Member?

As a member of the Asia-Pacif㘶c Scout Foundation, you will contribute 
actively to sustaining the growth of Scouting and promoting regional  
self-reliance across the Asia-Pacif㘶c Region. Through this role, each 
member will be joining a dedicated network of Scouts, leaders, organiza-

tions, and supporters who are united in their commitment to fostering 
education, leadership, and character development among young people 
in diverse communities. 

A brochure is available upon request with application form in the 
Regional O㘠陦ce for those who are interested to become a member. 

Fill out the online application form by visiting the link below:
http://bit.ly/429Ctm7

 For telegraphic transfer: 
Account Name:  World Scout Bureau/APR
Account Number: 10 12000-40188
Bank/Branch:  Banco De Oro, Herrera Branch
   V. Sotto St. cor Herrera St., Legaspi Village, 

Makati City 1229 Philippines

For further information, please write to:
Mr. J. Rizal C. Pangilinan
Regional Director

World Scout Bureau Asia-Pacif㘶c Support Centre, 
Makati City

ODC International Plaza Building, 219 Salcedo Street,
Legaspi Village, Makati City 1229, Philippines

Tel.: + 63 2 818 0984 / 899 27 12

asia-pacif㘶c@scout.org
scout.org
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Adult Membership Classif㘶cation

Adult Membership

Associate Member 8S�  500�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate and Gold Label Pin

 Donor Member 8S�   1�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate , Medallion, and Gold 
Label Pin

Bronze Palm Member 8S�   ��000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate, Bronze Palm Trophy, 
and Gold Label Pin

Silver Palm Member 8S�   5�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate, Silver Palm Trophy, 
and Gold Label Pin

Gold Palm Member 8S�  10�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate, Gold Palm Trophy, 
and Gold Label Pin

Platinum Member 8S�  25�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate, Platinum Trophy,  
and Gold Label Pin

Diamond Member 8S�  50�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate, Diamond Palm,  
and Gold Label Pin

Membership Amount Recognition

<outK 0ePEerVKip

The APR Scout Foundation Management Committee in its Sil-
ver Jubilee Anniversary in 2017 introduced the Youth Member 
category, opening opportunities for young people 
to engage with the Foundation’s mission and to create a 
meaningful change. While some may face challenges, such  
as being students, recent graduates, or new to the workforce, 
the Foundation has ensured that these obstacles won’t stand 
in their way.
 

Countless young people are passionate making a  
dif㘶erence and contributing to causes that support their 
peers, both in their communities and around the world, thus 
the APR Scout Foundation Management Committee created 
this category, of㘶ering chance for youth to get involved.

Membership is available to individuals between 6- 26 years 
old, with the chance to advance to higher categories as they 
grow and thrive on their journey.
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Youth Membership and Categories

Associate Youth Membership 8S�  50�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate and Label Pin

 Donor Youth Membership 8S�   100�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate , Label Pin and 
Medallion

Bronze Palm Youth Membership 8S�   �00�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate , Label Pin, Medallion 
and Plaque of Appreciation

Silver Palm Youth Membership 8S�   500�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate , Label Pin, Medallion 
and Plaque of Appreciation

Gold Palm Youth Membership 8S�  1�000�00 and aEoYe Foundation Certif㘶cate , Label Pin, Medallion 
and Plaque of Appreciation

Membership Amount Recognition
Acknowledgement

• The kind support of all Foundation members, National Scout Organizations, Scout leaders, volunteers,  
Scouting stakeholders, and our young people;  

• The Trustee, Scout Association of Hong Kong for managing the funds;

• The members of APR Scout Foundation Management Committee for their leadership;

• The members of Asia-Pacif㘶c Regional Scout Committee for their guidance;
• The World Scout Foundation for partnering with us; 

• The Asia-Pacif㘶c Support Centre as the Secretariat of the APR Scout Foundation;  
and

• Everyone who directly and indirectly supported the APR Scout Foundation and its projects  
by sharing their commitment, skills, time, and resources.

The Asia-Pacific Regional Scout Foundation acknowledges:
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